There are no material changes in the nature, scope and (relative) scale in this reporting period compared to the disclosures in note 41

of the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2008.

Commitments

There are no material changes in the nature and scope compared to the disclosures in note 35 of the consolidated financial

statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2008.

Third quarter results 2009

Page

22/22

Reconciliation between actual and pro forma figures (in millions of €)

  Three months ended
September 30, 2009

 Nine months ended
September 30, 2009

EBITA reported quarterly figures  107.7  156.3
Integration costs  2.7  15.9
One-offs  -17.0  37.4

EBITA pro forma figures  93.4  209.6

Integration costs and one-offs have been excluded from the pro forma figures.

APPENDIX

Restatement of pro forma figures

As of Q1 2009 our Chinese payrolling business is reported on a net basis (fee only) rather than on a gross basis.

Please find below the restatement of the pro forma figures 2008 per quarter.

PRO FORMA AS PUBLISHED
(unaudited)
 2008

In millions of € Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  FY

Revenue (A) 4,272.8  4,477.5  4,468.1  3,959.0  17,177.4
Gross profit 874.0  933.9  913.3  818.8  3,540.0
EBITA 180.3  233.8  242.4  177.9  834.4

Gross margin 20.5%  20.9%  20.4%  20.7%  20.6%
EBITDA margin 4.8%  5.9%  5.9%  5.1%  5.4%
EBITA margin 4.2%  5.2%  5.4%  4.5%  4.9%

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED
(unaudited)
 2008

In millions of € Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  FY

Revenue (B) 4,221.1  4,440.4  4,424.5  3,905.6  16,991.6
Gross profit 874.0  933.9  913.3  818.8  3,540.0
EBITA 180.3  233.8  242.4  177.9  834,4

Gross margin 20.7%  21.0%  20.6%  21.0%  20.8%

EBITA margin 4.3%  5.3%  5.5%  4.6%  4.9%
EBITDA margin 4.8%  5.9%  6.0%  5.2%  5.5%
Revenue adjustment = A -/- B 51.7  37.1  43.6  53.4  185.8